
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Martin Elliott 
Direct Line: 01246 345236 
Email  committee.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee 

 

 22 May 2017 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE to be held on TUESDAY, 30 MAY 2017 at 5.00 pm in 
Committee Room 3, Town Hall, Rose Hill, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is 
set out below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
 

1.  
  
Declarations of Members' And Officers' Interests Relating To Items On 
The Agenda  
 

2.  
  
Apologies for Absence  
 

3.  
  
Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 
 

 7 February, 2017 
 

4.  
  
Cabinet Member for Economic Growth - Skills Action Plan (Pages 13 - 
58) 
 
5:05 - 5:50pm 
 

5.  
  
Scrutiny Project Groups  
 
5:50 - 6:20pm 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 Play Strategy  - Progress update – Cllr Derbyshire 
 

 Leisure, Sport and Cultural Activities – Progress update – Cllr Sarvent  
 

 Establishing the new Scrutiny Project Group on the future use of the 
site of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre - Progress update – Cllr 
Sarvent 

 
6.  

  
Work Programme (Pages 59 - 66) 
 
6:20 – 6:30pm 
 

 To note the work programme for 2017/18. 
 

 To note that the “Homelessness” work programme item will be 
scheduled for the October meeting of the Enterprise and Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
7.  

  
Forward Plan (Pages 67 - 68) 
 
6:30 – 6:35pm 
 

8.  
  
Corporate Working Groups  
 
6:35 – 6:45 
 
Councillor Sarvent to provide a verbal update on the Housing Revenue 
Account Business Plan steering group. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Local Government and Regulatory Law Manager and Monitoring Officer 

 
  

 



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 7th February, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor  Sarvent (Chair) 

 
Councillors Perkins 

Callan 
Dyke 
Derbyshire 
 

Councillors P Gilby +++ 
V Diouf 
Caulfield 
Bagley + 

Anita Cunningham, Policy and Scrutiny Officer 
Martyn Hudson, Careline and Support Services Manager + 
Martin Key, Health and Wellbeing Manager ++ 
Rachel Lenthall, Committee and Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
John Ramsey, Principal Green Spaces Officer ++ 
 
+ Attended for Minute No. 49 
++ Attended for Minute No. 50 
+++ Attended for Minute No. 52 and 53 
 

46  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

47  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

48  
  

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on 
the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

49  CABINET MEMBER FOR CUSTOMERS AND COMMUNITIES - 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

2 
 
 

  CARELINE PROGRESS REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities and the Careline 
and Support Services Manager attended to provide a progress report on 
the implementation of recommendations from the review of Careline and 
Support Services. A report was approved by the Joint Cabinet and 
Employment and General Committee on 9 February, 2016 to put in place 
a new structure for Careline and Support Services in order to mitigate the 
effects of reductions in Derbyshire County Council (DCC) funding and 
move towards a financially self-sustaining service.  
 
The Careline and Support Services Manager advised that the funding 
from DCC for the scheme managers had been lost and these posts had 
been deleted as part of the review. However, funding for the monitoring of 
Careline alarms and floating support was still being received. The level of 
funding was expected to fall in 2016/17, with further reductions every year 
from 20
[...]
ervices that was approved last year and plans were in 
place to make the service nearly self-sufficient by 2020. 
 
Members thanked the Cabinet Member for Customers and Communities 
and the Careline and Support Services Manager for attending to provide 
the progress report and for answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 6



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

5 
 
 

 
1. That the progress report be noted. 

 
2. That feedback from the meeting at Derbyshire County Council 

regarding funding for the monitoring of Careline alarms be circulated 
to members. 

 
50  

  
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - RE-ADMISSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED – 
  
That the public be readmitted to the meeting. 
 

51  
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND WELLBEING  
 
Development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Manager attended to provide a brief overview 
of the development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy; a presentation 
had been received by the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum on 
10 January, 2017. Data received from the indices of multiple deprivation 
indicated that there were large inequalities in life expectancy between the 
most and least deprived areas and some of the illness averages were 
significantly worse than authority areas in the rest of England.  
 
Partnership working was crucial to improve health inequalities as 
borough-wide changes were needed to the way people act in order to 
improve the health profile. An important factor in improving health was 
through developing community based actions such as Press Red. This 
approach was targeted at specific areas and tailored for individual groups 
that could be varied across the borough. Partnership working was also 
taking place with the DCC Public Health Team and Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan Place Group, the redesigned NHS partnership. Falls 
prevention would be looked at initially as a key part to keeping people 
safe and out of hospital. Work was being carried out with Sports En
[...]
 and residents groups had been invited 
to get involved with the view of putting the focus on sustainability and 
community participation. 
 
Members asked what the life cycle of a bulb was. The Principal Green 
Spaces Officer advised that 15 years ago a lot of extensive bulb planting 
took place on the gateways into the town, these bulbs were still thriving. 
Some of the funding for the bulb planting this year would come from the 
estate improvement budget. 
 

Page 8



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

7 
 
 

Members asked if Chesterfield in Bloom received a lot of interest from 
businesses in the borough. The Principal Green Spaces Officer advised 
that local businesses are targeted for sponsorship in relation to prize 
giving and they had always managed to get secure sponsors for the 10 
categories. Ringwood Hall had been the main sponsor and often renewed 
their commitment. Destination Chesterfield had been contacted to get 
involved however it had not fit with their priorities; the Principal Green 
Spaces Officer said he would continue to push for their involvement. In 
addition, getting town centre businesses involved, such as sponsoring 
hanging baskets, was a challenge. 
 
Members asked if Staveley Town Council could get involved in the Bloom 
activities through their activity schemes for children in the summer 
holiday. The Principal Green Spaces Officer would consider involving 
Staveley Town Council and suggested that they could collaborate on work 
in King George V Playing Fields or the Staveley Memorial Gardens. 
 
Members thanked the Principal Green Spaces Officer for attending to 
provide the update and answering members’ questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the updates be noted and on-going work to improve health and 
wellbeing be supported. 
 

52  
  

SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUP PROGRESS UPDATES  
 
Councillor Derbyshire, lead member for the Play Strategy Scrutiny Project 
Group, provided an update. The group members had met with the 
Principal Green Spaces Officer to discuss the public consultation on the 
revised Play Strategy; the group would meet again to discuss the results 
of the public consultation when they were available. 
 
Councillor P Gilby, lead member for the Leisure, Sport and Cultural 
Activities Scrutiny Project Group, advised that the group members were 
still waiting for a meeting to be set up with the project board for the new 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre to discuss lessons learnt. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the updates be noted. 
 

Page 9



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

8 
 
 

53  
  

SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
Councillor P Gilby attended to provide an update on the monitoring of the 
recommendations from the scrutiny review of the water rates payment 
policy. The scrutiny review was carried out due to concerns that council 
tenants may have been evicted from CBC properties for just owing water 
rates. During the course of the scrutiny project group’s work it became 
clear that this was not the case, however the group also discovered that 
there was not a formal structure to the contract between Severn Trent 
Water (STW) and CBC. Conversations would take place between STW 
and CBC to work towards formulating an agreement. The Director of 
Finance and Resources would contact STW to set up a meeting to 
discuss the way forward and steps were being made to continue the 
agreement with STW. 
 
Members asked what the termination period for the contract would be if 
STW wanted to cease current arrangements. Councillor P Gilby replied 
that the first aim was to keep the current contract, but STW had indicated 
that they wanted to take arrangements for water rates collection back in 
house for their authority clients in Derbyshire; if this was the case a 
transitional period of one year would be sought.  
 
Members thanked Councillor P Gilby for attending to provide the progress 
update on the committee’s recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the monitoring schedule be approved. 
 

2. That the Review of Water Rates Payment Policy (EW2) be removed 
from the monitoring schedule. 
 

3. That Councillor Perkins reports back developments on the water 
rates contract through her role as scrutiny representative on the 
Housing Revenue Account Business Plan Steering Group. 

 
54  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

Page 10



E&WBSC 07.02.17 

9 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

55  
  

WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered its work programme. The Chair noted that 
there were currently no items scheduled for the next meeting in April so it 
may be cancelled. In addition, members were informed that the next work 
programme action planning day would take place on 1 March, further 
detail and an email invite would be sent to members. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

56  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December, 2016 
were presented. 
 
In respect of Minute No. 39, the Chair advised Members that Councillor 
Dickinson would be carrying out a special project on the future of the old 
Queen’s Park Sports Centre. The Chair would arrange to meet with 
Councillor Dickinson to discuss scrutiny’s involvement in the project. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1) That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by 
the Chair. 
 

2) That the Chair meets with Councillor Dickinson to discuss scrutiny’s 
involvement with the project on the future of the old Queen’s Park 
Sports Centre. 

 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Skills Action Plan 

Scrutiny – Enterprise and Wellbeing Committee 

30th May 2017 

Emily Williams – Senior Economic Development Officer 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 4



Background
o National drivers
o Regional drivers
o Local drivers

Skills Action Plan 
o Aim 
o Objectives
o Benefits

Recommendations 

P
age 14



• Investment in workplace learning 

reducing; considerably

• Compared to G7, we are falling 

behind on productivity

• Ranked in bottom 4 OECD 

Countries for numeracy & literacy

Background 

• Mobilise employer control, 

influence and delivery

• Greater balance of economic 

skills: increase vocational 

learning

P
age 15



Background  

• Apprenticeship 

Reforms 
– Levy 

– Public sector targets 

• Post 16 Skills Plan 

• Industrial Strategy 

• HS2

4

P
age 16



• LEP Employment & Skills 

Strategies

• Area Based Reviews 

• Devolved Adult Education 

Budgets

• LEP ESIF Allocations –

range of skills & 

employment programmes 

Regional Drivers 

P
age 17



• Fewer people with higher level qualifications and more people with no 

qualifications than national average

• 12 of 19 wards in Chesterfield have higher levels of people with no 

qualifications 

• Currently enjoying low levels of unemployment at 1.9% compared to UK of 

2.0% (10 of 19 wards above national rate) 

• 375 (4%) unemployed 18 – 24 year olds compared to 2.9.% and 2.5% 

nationally and regionally

• At 11.3% the number of individuals in receipt of out work benefits significantly 

above national and regional averages 

• Chesterfield is seeing significant levels of Investment £700m entering 

delivery stage in 2017 

Local Drivers 

P
age 18



• ‘A skilled workforce is vital to the future economic success of the 

area, enabling growth of higher value added activities and 

attracting new businesses to the Borough’  (CBC Growth Plan 

2015)

• A focus within the Council Plan will be to Maximise the impact of 

skills related programmes for the benefit of Chesterfield businesses 

and residents to enhance the local economy.

• The need to raise productivity through increased skills attainment at 

the heart of both LEP Strategic Economic Plans 

Background 

P
age 19



A Skills Action Plan is 

Required to:

- Maximise the benefits of new 

investment in the borough 

- To ensure that local skills 

activity is aligned to regional 

and national priorities  

- Maximise the impact of skills 

related programmes

P
age 20



1. We will work with Partners to ensure that local people and 

businesses have the right skills to access current and future 

employment opportunities. 

2. We will work with out LEPs and Education Partners to ensure that 

skills provision is aligned to future jobs growth and economic 

opportunities from emerging sectors 

3. We will maximise the number of training, employment and supply 

chain opportunities for local people arising from new development 

and secured through Local Labour Agreements 

4. We will provide clear advice and support to local people and 

businesses about the range of skills programmes available. 

Objectives 

P
age 21



� Deliver Apprentice Town activity to raise awareness & 

Increase participation of apprenticeships across priority 

sectors and at higher levels

� Facilitate access to training that will upskill the workforce 

� Ensure that work readiness & employment support is 

targeted in areas that most need it

� Support the delivery of programmes to support 16-24 year 

olds 

� Establish EDU as members of both Workforce Strategy 

Group and the Chesterfield Health & Wellbeing Board . 

Ensuring Local people have the right skills to 
access current and future job opportunities 

P
age 22



� Bring forward a skills and employment plan to maximise the job 

and training opportunities created by Peak Resort 

� Ensure our education partners are equipped to develop a pipeline 

of skills provision to addresses employment opportunities arsing 

from HS2 

� Participation in Skills, Education and Apprenticeship Working 

Groups in both LEP areas. 

� Maximise funding opportunities by closely monitoring the progress 

of skills & employment programmes being delivered in Chesterfield 

� Regular review meetings with our education partners that focus key 

local & regional economic priorities to inform curriculum planning 

Ensuring that Skills Provision is aligned to future jobs 
growth 

P
age 23



� Deliver an annual skills and employability conference

� Produce a Skills Fact Card that ‘hides the wiring’ to provide clear 

information about the range of skills programmes available

� Through existing key account management activity, provide 

focussed support that ensures businesses can access skills 

provision that meets the needs of their business.  

� Establish EDU as a member of the Health & Wellbeing Board to 

keep voluntary, community, health and wellbeing partners informed 

about the range of skills and work readiness programmes available  

Provide clear advice & support to local people and 
businesses about the range of skills programmes 
available

P
age 24



� Agree local labour clauses on 100% of all new eligible major 

developments. 

� Strengthen the process of implementation and monitoring of local 

labour conditions

� Produce a clear guidance document for developers that outlines 

how they can contribute towards developing the skills of local 

people and local the supply chain.

� Provide skills support to users of the Councils commercial property 

& information service. 

� Connect developers with schools and education providers to raise 

awareness of their industry and opportunities arising from new 

investment.  

Maximise the number of training, employment and 
supply chain opportunities for local people arising from 
new development. 

P
age 25



� Coherent response locally to national and regional skills 

policy

� Ensure CBC maximise the impact of LEP funded 

programmes 

� Maximise the benefits of new investment within the 

borough

� Clear information about the range of programmes 

available locally 

� Ability to align skills provision with future employment 

demand 

� Enhanced partnership working 

Benefits

P
age 26



• To approve the Skills Action Plan 

• To approve a budget request of £5,000 
from the revenues fund for 2017/18 to 
contribute to the delivery of activity 
outli
[...]
ng – 
March 2017 
 

Homes and 
Customers 

Scrutiny Project Groups (SPG) : 
6 Every 

meeting 
Play Strategy Agreed to include on Scrutiny Work 

Programme – O&P 10.05.16. SPG scope 
and brief approved by EW 2.8.16.  
 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
April 2016 
 

Homes and 
Customers 

7 Every 
meeting 

Leisure, Sport & 
Cultural Activities 

Nearing completion pending receipt of final 
contractor documentation. 
 

Enterprise and 
Wellbeing 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

Homes and 
Customers 

8 Every 
meeting 

Development of the 
site of the old 
Queen’s Park Sports 
Centre 

Lead member allocated and scope to be 
developed. 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
March 2017 
 

Health and 
Wellbeing/Tow
n Centres and 
Visitor 
Economy 
 
 
 

P
age 60



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by OPSF 09.05.17       Page 3 of 3 

  Scrutiny 
Committee 
     Date: 

 

 
Business Item : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by : 

Cabinet 
Member 

Responsibility 

Corporate Working Groups: 
9 Every 

meeting 
Housing Revenue 
Account Business 
Plan Steering Group 

Progress update received 04.10.16. 
Update requested after next group 
meeting. 

Scrutiny Work 
Programme 
Action 
Planning – 
April 2016 
 

Housing 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 
    

 
  

  New Business Items Proposed: 
      

 
Note: Items for monitoring (from scrutiny reviews and/or recommendations) are not included above but are listed in the 
Scrutiny Monitoring Form a separate item on the agenda.  Items from the Forward Plan and Scrutiny Monitoring Form can be 
included in the work programme.[KEY to abbreviations : O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = 
Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee.  TBC = to be confirmed.  KD = Forward Plan Key Decision] (Next meeting date is 30.05.17).  

P
age 61



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

OPSF 

9.5.1
[...]
(links with 6) CCO

29 Scrutiny Member Development Plan
OPSF 

(TBC)

KEY and NOTES:  
 
OPSF = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum . 
CCO = Community, Customer and Organisation Scrutiny Committee . 
EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee. 
SPG (block shaded) = Scrutiny Project Group taking place over a number of months. 
All other single entries are reports / presentations to committee. 
Specific committee meeting dates are at the top of each column. 
All SPGs running into April may be rolling over into the work programme for 2018/19 .  
All items listed are not in any order of priority. 
TBC = To be confirmed.  

P
age 64



Appendix A

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 

Forward Plan 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7

https://chesterfieldintranet.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Cabinet Member for Economic Growth - Skills Action Plan
	Skills action plan
	Appendix A - Skills action plan 2017 proof 1 (2)
	Appendix B - Skills Plan Cost Breakdown
	Appendix C - Preliminary EIA Skills Plan

	6 Work Programme
	AppxA201718WorkProgrammeV3

	7 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


EWSC 30.05.17 

1 
 
 

ENTERPRISE AND WELLBEING SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 30th May, 2017 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Sarvent (Chair) 

 
Councillors Caulfield 

 
T Gilby + 
 

Councillors Derbyshire 

Martin Elliott, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 
Lynda Sharpe, Economic Development Manager + 
Emily Williams, Senior Economic Development Officer + 
 
+ Attended for Minute No.4 
 

1  
  

DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS' INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations were received. 
 

2  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Perkins. 
 

3  
  

MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February, 2017 
were presented.   
  
RESOLVED –   
 
That the Minutes be accepted as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
 

4  
  

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC GROWTH - SKILLS ACTION 
PLAN  
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, the Economic Development 
Manager and the Senior Economic Development Officer attended to 



EWSC 30.05.17 

2 
 
 

provide a progress report on the development of the Chesterfield Borough 
Council Skills Action Plan.  
 
The Senior Economic Development Officer noted that with the significant 
levels of investment currently happening in Chesterfield (including Peak 
Resort, Waterside and the proposed HS2 Maintenance Depot at 
Staveley) that a highly skilled work force would be required in order to 
deliver the greatest economic benefits to the area that would result from 
these developments. The Skills Action Plan would provide the platform 
from which the activity required to improve Chesterfield’s skills profile, and 
to maximise the benefits to local people of the newly created jobs in 
Chesterfield could be delivered. It was noted that since 1999 there had 
been significant reductions in the amount of investment made in 
workplace learning, and compared to other leading industrialised nations 
the UK was falling behind in productivity levels, with around 20% of the 
UK’s productivity gap being attributable to low skill levels amongst the 
workface. The government’s current focus on increasing UK productivity 
had led to a number of proposed reforms to the skills and apprenticeship 
system that had been designed to put the employer at the heart of the 
skills system. These included several significant changes to how 
apprenticeships would be delivered and funded, including the introduction 
of an apprenticeship levy and public sector targets for apprenticeship 
recruitment. 
 
In addition to the national factors and the government policy decisions 
that had influenced the development of the draft Skills Action Plan there 
were also local issues in Chesterfield that had been considered in the 
drafting of the plan. These issues included: 
 

 Chesterfield having higher numbers of unemployed 18 – 24 year 
olds compared to the regional or national average; 
 

 12 of 19 wards in Chesterfield having higher levels of residents with 
no qualifications than the national average; 

 

 Chesterfield benefiting from significant levels of investment with 
more than £700m of key developments entering the development 
stage in 2017 including Peak Resort and Waterside. 
 

The Senior Economic Development Officer advised that improving the 
skills and work readiness of individuals in Chesterfield was vital to ensure 
that local people could fully benefit from the jobs, skills and economic 



EWSC 30.05.17 

3 
 
 

growth opportunities that would result from the investments being made in 
Chesterfield. The Skills Action Plan would enable the benefits of new 
investment to be maximised and would ensure that skills related 
programmes had the greatest possible impact on the skill levels of local 
people. It was noted that having a skilled workforce was crucial to the 
future economic success of the borough. The main objectives of the Skills 
Action Plan were: 
 

 Ensuring Local people had the right skills to access current and 
future job opportunities by working with local partners; 
 

 Working with Local Enterprise Partnerships and Education Partners 
to ensure that Skills Provision was aligned to future the skill needs 
of future jobs growth; 

 

 Providing clear advice and support to local people and businesses 
about the range of skills programmes available; 
 

 Maximising the number of training, employment and supply chain 
job opportunities for local people arising from new developments in 
Chesterfield.  
 

The Senior Economic Development Officer noted that the Skills Action 
Plan had the potential to deliver significant benefits. These benefits 
included: 
 

 Ensuring that Chesterfield continued to perform well in attracting 
funding from Local Enterprise Partnership funded programmes; 
 

 Making sure that local people benefited from the investment and 
skilled jobs growth in the borough; 

 

 Providing a framework to enable the Council to work effectively with 
partners to align skills provision and future employment demand.  
 

Members asked that as the government was devolving the management 
of Adult Education Budgets where these budgets would be administered 
from. The Economic Development Manager advised that it was the 
Government’s intention to devolve Adult Education Budgets to localities 
(LEPs) from 2018/19 (subject to readiness conditions). Members asked 
several questions relating to the delivery and monitoring of 
apprenticeships and were keen to ensure that the Skills Action Plan 



EWSC 30.05.17 

4 
 
 

included actions to ensure that the apprenticeships that were provided 
were of a high quality and would provide each apprentice with a robust 
programme of training to give them the skills needed to succeed in the 
jobs market. Members also welcomed the focus of the action plan being 
to help local people access the new skilled jobs that would be created by 
inward investment in the borough as there had been concerns expressed 
by local residents in Staveley that the skilled jobs created by the HS2 
Maintenance Depot would not be accessible to, or benefit local people.  
 
Members asked whether the Skills Action Plan could be used to target 
armed forces leavers who often struggled to gain employment and utilise 
and build on their skills developed in the armed forces in civilian life. The 
Senior Economic Development Officer advised that as this group had 
specific needs, education partners would be alerted to the needs of this 
group and encouraged to target support at this group and subsequently 
be actively promoted to potential employers. Members also welcomed the 
changes to apprenticeship provision that meant that apprenticeships 
would become accessible to older people as well as to people looking to 
retrain in new areas who already had some qualifications. 

 
The Committee thanked the Cabinet Member for Economic Growth, the 
Economic Development Manager and the Senior Economic Development 
Officer for attending and for answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the draft Skills Action Plan be supported. 
 

2. That a progress report on the implementation of the Skills Action 
Plan be considered at the February, 2018 meeting of the Enterprise 
and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  

 
5  

  
SCRUTINY PROJECT GROUPS  
 
Councillor Derbyshire, Lead Member for the Play Strategy Scrutiny 
Project Group provided a progress report on the groups work. The Play 
Strategy had now been drafted and was with the Cabinet Member for 
Health and Wellbeing for comment before being submitted to the project 
group for their consideration and comments. Councillor Derbyshire noted 
that the strategy was scheduled for public consultation during August after 
which the project group would meet to review the consultation responses 
that had been received.  



EWSC 30.05.17 

5 
 
 

 
Councillor Sarvent provided an update on the Leisure, Sport and Cultural 
Activities project group. Councillor Sarvent advised that a review meeting 
with Executive Director Michael Rich, the contractors, key individuals and 
project group members was being scheduled where project group 
members would have the opportunity to ask questions, review how the 
scheme and be implemented and to consider if there were any key 
learning points for the council to consider when thinking about significant 
future capital projects. After this meeting had taken place the project 
group would make a full report back to the committee on its findings. 
 
Councillor Sarvent advised that the new Scrutiny Project Group on the 
future use of the site of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre had been 
established and that the project group would be starting work soon.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the progress reports be noted. 
 

2. That the project start report for the new Scrutiny Project Group on 
the future use of the site of the old Queen’s Park Sports Centre be 
considered at the September, 2017 meeting of the Enterprise and 
Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  

 
6  

  
WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered its Work Programme.  
  
RESOLVED –   
  

1. That the Work Programme be approved. 
 

2. That the unscheduled work programme item on Homelessness be 
considered at the October, 2017 and April, 2018 meetings of the 
Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee.  

 
7  

  
FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was considered.   
  
RESOLVED –   
  



EWSC 30.05.17 

6 
 
 

That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

8  
  

CORPORATE WORKING GROUPS  
 
Councillor Sarvent provided an update from the meetings of the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan steering groups.  
 
Councillor Sarvent advised that four sub-groups had been tasked with 
looking at different aspects of the HRA Business Plan in order to address 
revenue gaps and to put forward suggestions of how these could be 
addressed in a revised business plan. The sub-group that she was a 
member of had been tasked with looking at how repairs and maintenance 
could be delivered in a more cost effective manner. Councillor Sarvent 
noted that the groups needed to finalise their proposals by August to 
enable them to be fed into the development of the revised HRA Business 
Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the progress report be noted. 
 
 
 


